
 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
  
Date: 1 September 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Actions log  7 - 8 

5  Cabinet Member priorities - Verbal update   

6  Climate Change and Net Zero progress  9 - 16 

7  Active Travel: Cycling infrastructure  17 - 24 

8  School Streets: Lessons learned review  25 - 34 

9  Performance monitoring  35 - 42 

10  Work Programme  43 - 50 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 

Mobile telephones 

Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

 Nearest Tu
[...]
he review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


 

 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
29 JUNE 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm) 

PRESENT Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor James Williscroft and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning) and John Morgan (Interim Director, Community 
& Housing) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Stuart Neaverson. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurat
[...]
nd all Members voted in favour. 
 
6  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The AD for Public Space commented on a couple of the performance indicators listed. 
 
CRP097 or SP065 - percentage household waste recycled and composted. Looking at an 
analysis of where we sit from a London wide perspective, in 2020/21 we were ranked six out 
of the 33 London boroughs in terms of performance. We are quite high performing in terms of 
the recycling, but we still have an aspirational target that we want to achieve. 
 
CRP124 which is the percentage of street reports rectified within the contract standard time 
is an area of focus and something that we're addressing through our service improvement 
plan. 
 
In terms of our leisure activity over the last period, we have seen a positive improvement to 
SP349 - 14- to 25-year-old fitness centre participation. Target of 15,816 (we're almost at 
19,000).   
 
A Panel Member asked why CRP121 is an annual reading and when the latest data can be 
expected? The AD of Public Space agreed to ask colleagues in regulatory services and 
report back. 
 
Waste management and cleansing performance management - Outcomes have been 
improving we've had we're in the region of 91 to 92 percent of inspected streets being at a 
grade b or are higher upon inspection 

 
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The work programme was agreed with two additions:  
 

 Update to the ‘support for renters’ item - Note that the recommendations from the 
February 2022 Panel are to be included.   

Page 4



 

5 

 Add a written report on affordable housing to February 2023 meeting agenda. 

 
AOB: 
 
Task Group 
 
Panel Members discussed the two options for a task group - how we can turbo charge the 
roll out of EV charging points or looking at the retrofitting of homes. 
 
Moved to a vote. 8 Members voted in favour of EV charging and 2 Members voted in favour 
of retrofitting.  

 
Site Visits  
 
The Chair requested the Panel submit any ideas for site 
[...]

school streets. 

Green Scheduled for 1 September 2022 
meeting. 

Paul McGarry 18/01/2022 N/A Scheduled for 
September 2022 
meeting. 

The Thames Water 
independent review of the 
flooding to be shared with 
the Panel once received.  

Green  James McGinlay 02/09/2021 N/A  

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 1 September 2022 

Subject:  Climate Change and Net Zero Carbon  

Lead officer: Interim Director of Environment and Regeneration, Adrian Ash    

Lead member: Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate, 
Councillor Natasha Irons  

Contact officer: Climate Change Officer, Dominique Hill Dominique.hill@merton.gov.uk  

Recommendations:  

A. Scrutiny to note the contents of this report.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report provides an overview of climate action in Merton towards the 
delivery of Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action Plan and net zero carbon 
commitments [1].  

1.2. The Council’s progress against Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action Plan 
(adopted by Council in November 2020) is reviewed annually through 
Merton’s Climate Delivery Plan.  

i. Merton’s first Climate Delivery Plan was adopted by Cabinet on 18th 
January 2021 and is publicly available here [2].  

ii. The latest Climate Delivery Plan, Merton’s Climate Delivery Plan for 
Year 2, was approved by Cabinet on 7th February 2022 and is publicly 
available here [3].  

iii. Progress will be reviewed this autumn/ winter to inform Merton’s 
Climate Delivery Plan for Year 3 which officers intend to take to 
Cabinet in early 2023.  

 

1.3. Despite the difficult and unforeseen circumstances in 2020 and 2021 in 
response to the Covid-19 Pandemic, on the whole good progress is being 
made against the actions the Council committed to delivering in its first and 
second year of delivery, to the credit of officers across the Council, as well 
as partners in
[...]
ate and fleet management  

vii. Workstream 7: LBM procurements and investments  

viii. Workstream 8: Communication, outreach and LBM corporate 
procedure  

 

2.5. The Climate Delivery Plan for Year 2 [3], approved by Cabinet in February 
2022 and publicly available here, sets out what the Council achieved in 2021 
as well as priorities for 2022. Some of the key areas of progress in 2021 
were:  

i. Launching Merton’s Climate Action Group, a partnership between the 
Council and the community to foster the development of community-
led climate action projects such as Merton Garden Streets, Energy 
Matters and the Wheel – further details below;  

ii. Launching a climate comms campaign and Merton’s Climate Action 
Newsletter;  

Page 4

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26695


iii. Developing ambitious climate change policies for Merton’s Draft Local 
Plan to ensure that new development in Merton is compatible with 
operating at net zero carbon from 2025;  

iv. Working with local and regional partners to promote national retrofit 
funding schemes such as the Green Homes Grant Local Authority 
Delivery programmes, and group purchasing schemes such as the 
Mayor’s Solar Together programme, to support the decarbonisation of 
homes in Merton;  

v. Successfully completing the delivery of Merton’s emergency Covid 
Transport Strategy to help support active travel in the borough 
(including the delivery of 4 cycle lanes, 5 Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods, 28 Schools Streets, 20 Cycle hangar and 20 school 
cycle shelters) working with partners including Merton’s Resident 
Transport Group;  

vi. The continued implementation of Merton’s Air Quality Action Plan 
which included supporting the world’s first Low Emission Zone for 
Construction, the Wimbledon Clean Air Village, air quality audits and 
air quality monitoring;  

vii. Installing sustainable infrastructure across the borough, ranging from 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems, cycle hangars, 
[...]
e the adoption of Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action Plan, the Council 
has allocated £4 million towards delivering Merton’s climate commitments. 

Page 6



The first round of funding (£2 million) was primarily allocated in 2021 to 
increase capacity across the Council to deliver the Climate Strategy & Action 
Plan. This includes additional capacity to help decarbonise the Council’s 
own activities and to support climate action across the wider borough, such 
as:  

i. Merton’s new Climate Engagement Officer recruited in March,  

ii. Two Community Retrofit Officer roles currently out for recruitment;  

iii. A Climate Emergency Building Surveyor role to lead on the 
decarbonisation of the Council’s estate currently out for recruitment;  

iv. A new Fleet and Transport Manager to lead on the decarbonisation of 
the Council’s fleet which will largely focus on the Council’s waste 
collection vehicles.   

 

2.8. However, many public and private organisations are seeking the same 
services so increasing Council capacity is subject to the availability of 
suitable candidates and recruitment has been challenging across the sector 
in 2022. Some of the initial £2 million funding was also allocated to 
commission consultancy support on specific programmes of work such as 
delivering climate training for LBM staff and Councillors, and developing a 
long-term plan for walking, cycling and EV charging infrastructure in Merton.   

2.9. In June 2022, Cabinet allocated an additional £2million. Officers are working 
with the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green spaces and Climate 
Change and senior officers to allocate this towards further capacity building 
and programmes which help deliver Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action 
Plan.  

2.10. Given that >98% of emissions in Merton are outside the Council’s direct 
control engaging with other stakeholders is key to achieving our borough-
wide target. To promote wider climate action across the borough, officers 
support engagement with residents and a range of partners including 
community groups, schools, housing associations, etc. A few key examples 
of climate engagement happening in Merton are described in the sections 
below. As part of the climate funding highlighted above, the Council recruited 
a new Climate Engagement Officer in March 2022.  

 

Merton’s Climate Action Group  

 

2.11. In January 2021 the Council launched Merton’s Climate Action Group, a 
partnership between the Council and the community, to support the 
development of community-led projects to accelerate action on climate 
change across the borough that can’t be done by the Council alone, or by 
individuals alone. The group aims to do this by encouraging positive 
networks of people from all parts of the borough, whose combined 
resources, skills and expertise, can successfully develop and implement 
community-led projects which reduce carbon emissions and/ or build climate 
resilience.  

Page 7



 

 

2.12. In 2021, the Climate Action Group secured Neighbourhood CIL funding for 
three projects which are being delivered with partners (Centre for 
Sustainable Energy and Sustainable Merton) this year: 

i. ‘Energy Matters’ which aims to empower the younger generation 
with knowledge to drive behavioural change around energy use in 
their home and school, in order to help residents save money and 
lower their carbon footprint.  

ii. ‘The Wheel’ which aims to promote waste reduction and the circular 
economy in the borough.  

iii. ‘Merton Garden Streets’ which aims to encourage Merton residents 
and businesses to plant up their front gardens, window boxes, streets, 
etc. to provide climate adaptation and biodiversity benefits, and 
physical and mental well-being benefits.   

 

2.13. In addition to these projects, officers and the Climate Action Group 
supported a Climate Action Conference for Schools in November 2021, 
and a community fair at Canons House this summer (Canons Summer Fair 
on 18th June), to showcase local climate initiatives and promote sustainable 
behaviours, through activities, workshops, and information stands. The 
Council is also working with the Climate Action Group to organise Car Free 
Day activities in September across the borough.  

 

Merton’s Environment and Climate Sub-Group 

 

2.14. In July 2022, in partnership with Sustainable Merton, climate change officers 
re-launched Merton’s Environment & Climate Sub-Group of the 
Sustainable Communities & Transport Partnership to promote collaboration 

Page 8



and knowledge sharing with key partners in the borough across the four key 
themes of Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action Plan.  

2.15. Organisations attending include the Climate Action Group, Housing 
Associations (e.g. Clarion, Moat, Wandle etc), Business Improvement 
Districts, the voluntary sector, Sustainable Merton and others depending on 
the theme of the meeting. The following meetings have taken place or are 
scheduled: 

i. Greening Merton (July 2022);  

ii. Green Economy (week commencing 26th September 2022);  

iii. Buildings & Energy (January 2023); and  

iv. Transport (May 2023).  

 

Climate Engagement Strategy  

 

2.16. Officers are working with the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green 
spaces and Climate Change to develop a Climate Action Engagement 
Strategy to map out the Council’s approach to climate engagement in the 
borough. Principles guiding this strategy include:  

i. Positively and proactively communicating climate change – 
highlighting the opportunities from a low carbon future (cleaner air, 
lower energy bills, better thermal comfort, job opportunities) 

ii. Encouraging and enabling greater participation from groups 
underrepresented in climate change to date. Inclusivity and an 
acceptance that certain groups will need more support to adapt to 
climate change is central to creating a fairer borough and enabling a 
just transition to net zero.  

iii. Encouraging Action – Taking a place-based approach to 
empowering residents to take action. Co-designing projects with 
residents, working with organisations that know their communities 
best e.g., schools, local NHS practices, community and youth centres, 
libraries.  

 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. None for the purposes of this report.   

 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. As summarised in the body of this report and committee reports 
recommending the approval of Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action Plan [1] 
and Merton’s Climate Delivery Plan for Year 2 [3].  

 

5 TIMETABLE 

Page 9



5.1. As summarised in the body of this report. 

 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. As summarised in the body of this report. 

 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. None for the purposes of this report.  

 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None for the purposes of this report.  

 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None for the purposes of this report.  

 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None for the purposes of this report.  

 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1. None for the purposes of this report.   

 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. [1] Merton Climate Strategy and Action Plan 
(https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=14464)  

12.2. [2] Merton Climate Delivery Plan – Year 1 
(https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22525)  

12.3. [3] Merton Climate Delivery Plan – Year 2 
(https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1324)  

12.4. [4] Merton’s Sustainable Infrastructure Story Map 
(https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/12050fded6c64aa7ad8317cf74526a9c)  

Page 10

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=14464
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22525
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1324
https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/12050fded6c64aa7ad8317cf74526a9c


Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 1 September 2022 

Subject: Cycling Infrastructure 

Lead officer:       Paul McGarry, Head of Future Merton 

Lead member:    Cllr Stephen Alambritis, Cabinet Member for Transport 

Contact officers: Paul Miles, Cycle Engineer  

                           Louisa Green, Transport Planning and Projects Officer 

        

Recommendations:  

A. Members to note the update on the existing cycling strategy and infrastructure in Merton.  

B. Members to consider the overview of potential options, opportunities and challenges to the 
further development of cycling infrastructure and provide comments on priorities to feed into 
the development of a cycling strategy.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Cycling is an environmentally friendly, cheap and reliable form of transport that provides a 
realistic alternative to the car for many short trips. The Council places a high priority on 
increasing rate of cycling which will support several cross cutting strategic objectives including, 
reducing congestion, cutting climate change emissions, improving local air quality and better 
health and well-being outcomes.   

1.2. The purpose of this report is to: 

• set out a high level overview of the latest Council, Government and TfL strategies and policies 
in relation to Cycling.   

• summarise the existing cycle infrastructure in Merton and progress in the delivery of cycle 
schemes in recent years, including schemes delivered as part of the emergency Covid 
response.  

• set out potential opportunities for the further development of the cycling network and the main 
challenges and barriers including lack of adequate funding and the need to balance limited 
road space amongst different road users.  

1.3. The Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan sets out a commitment to developing a Cycling 
Strategy by 2023. This report provide
[...]
: Cllr Stuart Neaverson 
Vice-chair: Cllr Daniel Holden 
 

Scrutiny Support 

For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: -  
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 

 

 

 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 10



 
 

 2 

Meeting date: 29 June 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 22 June 2022)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended 
outcomes 

Cabinet Member Priorities Verbal update 
with Q&A 

Cabinet Members for: Housing 
and Sustainable Development,  

Local Environment, Green 
Spaces and Climate 

 

To understand 
current priorities in 
relation to Panel 
work programme 

Fly tipping strategy and Action 
Plan review 

 

 John Bosley 

Cabinet Member for Local 
Environment, Green Spaces and 
Climate 

 

Performance monitoring Basket of 
indicators plus 
verbal report  

AD for Public Space, AD for 
Sustainable Communities 

To highlight any 
items of concern 
and/or request 
additional 
information 
 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 1 September 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 23 August 2022) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Cabinet Member Priorities Verbal update with 
Q&A 
  

Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme 

Climate Change and Net 
Zero progress 
 
 

Report Dominique Hill; 
Amy Mallet 

Receive update on the 
Climate Change action 
plan and the Council’s 
Net Zero progress 
 

Active Travel: Cycling 
infrastructure and facilities 
in the borough, including 
cycle lanes and storage 
spaces/hangars.  

Report Louisa Green;  
Paul McGarry, Head of 
FutureMerton 

Cabinet Member for 
Transport 
[...]
allet 

 

Planning enforcement Written report Cabinet member, James 
McGinlay, Lesley 
Barakchizadeh 

Invite Officers to report 
back on the backlog of 
cases 

 

Performance Monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Adrian Ash, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration  
 

 

Topic suggestions 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To seek suggestions from 
the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2022/23 work 
programme 
 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Actions log
	6 Climate Change and Net Zero progress
	7 Active Travel: Cycling infrastructure
	8 School Streets: Lessons learned review
	9 Performance monitoring
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
1 SEPTEMBER 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Caroline Charles,Councillor 
Klaar Dresselaers, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, 
Councillor James Williscroft and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Cabinet Member for Transport,  
Councillor Natasha Irons, Cabinet Member for Local 
Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
Paul McGarry, Head of Future Merton, John Bosley, Assistant 
Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning, , Stella 
Akintan, Scrutiny Officer, Dominique Hill, Climate Change Officer 
 
  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Braithwaite. Councillor 
Klaar Dresselaers attended as a substitute.  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski attended as a substitute. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Chair thanked panel members for their support following the untimely loss of his 
father. He highlighted that the Panel has an important role in addressing climate 
action in London.  
 
Councillor Stephen Mercer queried the wording on the collection of waste and 
suggested giving a specific example such as ‘community skips’  and take out i.e. 
replacing it with e.g.   
 
RESOLVED 
The scrutiny officer to review the video and amend minutes 
The rest of the minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record 
 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

4  ACTIONS LOG (Agenda Item 4) 
 

A panel member said a few recommendations were not put on the action log. The 
Chair reported these are waiting for sign off and will appear on the updated log. 
 
5  CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Transport said his priorities include protecting the safety of 
local residents. Therefore he is working with Transport for London and is hoping to 
reduce the speed limit on St Helier Avenue following death and serious injury. 
The Cabinet Member listed his priorities as follows: 
 
Step free access in the following areas: 
Tooting Thameslink  
Raynes Park  
Haydens Road 
 
E-bike hire – A strategy resources is being put in place  
More bike hangers  
Electrification of buses in Merton 
Role out of electric vehicle charging – thanked officers for Merton being awarded 
funding  
for the air quality strategy. 
 
A panel member said Lime bikes are in already in Merton. The Head of Future 
Merton said if bikes are in the borough the authorisation has not been granted and 
this will be followed up with relevant companies. 
 
A panel member said only injury or death leads to additional speed measures. The 
Head of Future Merton said speed cameras are police jurisdictions, most accidents 
are driver error. Resources mean the most dangerous areas are addressed first, 
schools and junctions are usually first priority. 
Resolved 
The Chair thanked officers and the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
6  CLIMATE CHANGE AND NET ZERO PROGRESS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
gave an overview of the report submitted to Scrutiny which provided an update on 
climate action in Merton.  
 
A panel member asked for an update on Merton’s Climate Delivery Plan for Year 2 
and how we are performing against priorities. The Climate Change Officer said the 
Scrutiny report provides an overview of progress against the key priorities, and noted 
that with the Cabinet Member, officers are currently reviewing progress to inform the 
allocation of £2 million climate funding  allocated by Cabinet this summer.  Officers 
recognise the need for increased engagement with businesses. The Climate Change 
Officer also said that recruitment has been challenging this year across the sector 



 

3 

and highlighted that officers are currently recruiting for a number of roles and asked 
councillors to share job adverts via their networks. 
 
Panel members asked about Merton’s Climate Action Group and how the Council is 
looking to promote and increase participation in the community-led climate projects in 
Merton. The Cabinet Member noted the importance of engaging with those not 
already involved in the climate agenda by highlighting the co-benefits of climate 
action, in part through the Climate Action Group’s community-led initiatives such as 
Merton Garden Streets and the Energy Matters project. Officers are also looking to 
run a Climate conference in the autumn  where the Council hopes to launch an eco-
leads network for schools. 
 
The Climate Change Officer highlighted Merton’s climate action newsletter, events 
this summer and autumn to engage with residents, and opportunities to build on 
community networks developed through the Climate Action Group initiatives to 
enable greater engagement with and participation from Merton residents. A Climate 
action engagement strategy is being developed to identify how the Council can reach 
residents who don’t already engage with the Council’s communications channels; an 
online consultation will run this autumn to inform this strategy.  
 
A panel member asked how we are increasing participation and engaging with 
businesses regarding waste minimisation and disposal from businesses, and what 
role councillors could play to help with this awareness raising piece. The Cabinet 
Member agreed that increasing engagement with businesses would need to be a 
focus moving forward.  
 
Panel members asked about progress with retrofitting. The Climate Change Officer 
highlighted that a number of projects are already underway.   
The Climate Change Officer also noted that once Community Retrofit Officers have 
been recruited, the Council will look to develop a retrofit strategy and energy 
masterplan for the borough, and increase engagement with residents, landlords, 
businesses, housing providers and schools. Panel members were encouraged to 
contact the Climate Change Officer if they wanted to invite representatives from the 
GLA to attend local events to talk to residents about the Mayor’s Warmer Homes 
programme.  
 
In response to questions on electric vehicle charging, the Head of Future Merton 
reported there are 250 charging points and bid for further funding, EV charging 
strategy is being developed and rise in electric vehicles in the borough. Mapping out 
demand for new chargers. 
 
RESOLVED 
The chair thanked officers for their report 
 
7  ACTIVE TRAVEL: CYCLING INFRASTRUCTURE (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Head of Future Merton gave an overview of the report 
Luke McCarthy – Merton Transport Group was invited to address the panel. He said 
this is an opportunity to raise the level of ambition on cycling infrastructure. There is 



 

4 

more to be done to achieve the ambition and remove barriers. Other boroughs have 
been more successful on obtaining Transport for London funding. There is a lack of 
ambition and leadership in this area. It is suggested there should be year on year 
targets to address recent decline in active travel. They would also like timescales to 
be clearer.  
 
The Head of Future Merton reported the new Administration has set out the ambition 
and will be working with climate change team. It is recognised that the network is 
fragmented and more work needs to be done.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport said he has met with Luke and recognises his 
concerns and is working towards the actions which have been set out. 
 
Panel members asked about enforcing the 20 mile per hour speed limit, rental of 
cycles, Lime bikes being abandoned, the hire of e-scooters, and cycle training.  
The Head of Future Merton said a pan-London trial on cycling hire has come to an 
end and it now needs to be decided which companies to invite to Merton. 
 
The Head of Future Merton said the breaking the speed limit of 20 mph is a criminal 
activity. If residents are concerned about traffic, they should inform the council as 
traffic calming measures could be considered. It was reported that cycle training was 
paused during the pandemic and could be reinstated. 
 
A Panel member asked about plans for cycling around Morden as it is currently 
dangerous. The Head of Future Merton said there is a long-term plan. Morden is not 
great for cycling and this been a frustration for many years. The Mayor has launched 
a healthy streets vision with more cycle lanes but this is subject to Transport for 
London funding. 
 
Councillor Fairclough put forward the following recommendation  
‘Cabinet looks at resourcing for and prioritise the walking and cycling master plan.’ 
This was seconded by Councillor Wilson and passed unanimously 
 
Councillor Fairclough put forward a further recommendation  
‘Recommend to Cabinet that they examine any potential quick wins that are already 
identified and still relevant.’ 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Dresselaers and passed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the recommendations are forwarded to Cabinet for consideration.  
 
8  SCHOOL STREETS: LESSONS LEARNED REVIEW (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Head of Future Merton gave an overview of the report,  
 
A panel member asked about fines in relation to school streets. The Head of Future 
Merton said warnings were issued initially then this moved to fines, The numbers of 



 

5 

financial penalties issued usually reduce over time when people adapt to the new 
measures. There are parts of the borough the fines have remained consistently high. 
  
A panel member asked if the council could implement some distinguishing features, 
so residents are aware it is a school street. Also, if restriction times can be earlier and 
term time dates clearly advertised. 
 
The Head of Future Merton encouraged councillors to put forward suggestions for 
schools as there may be future opportunities to expand the scheme.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport said he will raise this issue at the Head Teachers 
forum and does not wish to impose measures on schools. 
  
Councillor Neaverson put forward a recommendation 
 
The Council explore the possibility for planters and particular features that make it 
clear it is a school street.  
 
This was seconded by Daniel Holden and agreed unanimously.  
 
Councillor Manly put forward a recommendation 
 
Cabinet to review the communication of zones including term times in school streets 
This was seconded by Councillor Fairclough and agreed unanimously  
 
RESOLVED 
That the recommendations are forwarded to Cabinet for consideration.  
 
 
9  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Assistant Director of Public Space Contract and Commissioning gave an 
overview of the report and progress with performance indicators 
A panel member raised concerns about fly tipping which has improved overall but 
asked what action can be taken about particular hotspots. The Assistant Director said 
we need to be persistent, as well as focus on community education. Some areas 
must be looked at on a case-by-case basis as there may be intrinsic issues that need 
to be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the report. 
 
10  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
Work programme 
The Chair reported that the task group on electric vehicle charging will convene 
shortly. 
 


